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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

2 

3 

4 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 

s Plaintiff, ) 

6 
vs. 

7 
JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, 

s MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, 
CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, 

9 CATHY AGUILAR PIERCE 
DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, 

IO TOMAS BALLESTEROS RJOS, 
11 lllld 

CHI HONG YANG; Defendants. 
12 

13 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No.: BF 141700 A, B, C, D, 
E,F&G 

AMENDED 
INDICTMENT 

DA No. 809249 

14 JOI-IN DREN'r ARAKEUAN, MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, 

15 CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CA THY AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE 

16 PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI HONG YANG and/ or other 

17 unnamed or unknown co-conspirators are accused by the Grand Jury of said County of 

18 Kern, State of California by this indictment oftlte following crimes: 

19 

20 COUNT ONE 

21, On or about and between November 5, 2003 and April 30, 2012, targets JOHN 

22 BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES 

·· 23 ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, 

?A TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI HONG YANG and other unknown/or 

25 unnamed co-conspirators did willfully and unlawfully conspire together or with another 

26 person or persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crimes of Insurance Fraud 

pursuant to Penal Code Section :550(A)(1) that is knowingly presenting a false or 
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fraudulent claim; Insurance Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(2), that is 

knowingly presenting multiple claims for the same loss or injury with intent to defraud; 

Insurance Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(5), that is knowingly preparing a 

writing with the intent to present in support of a false or fraudulent claim; lnsmance 

Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(7), that is knowingly present a claim for 

health care benefit not used by, or on behalf of the claimant; Insurance Fraud pursuant to 

Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), that is knowingly presenting multiple claims for payment 

of the sarne health care benefit with intent to defraud; Insurance Fraud pursuant to 

Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), that is knowingly presenting or causing to be 

presented any false or ftaudulent material statement in support of a claim for Workers' 

Compensation Benefits; and/or did willfully and unlawfully conspire together or with 

another person or persons whose identity is unknown to cheat and defraud Berkshire 

Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation 

Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler's l11Sura11ce and/or Zenith of money, by 

any means which are in themselves criminal, in violation of Penal Code Sections 

16 182(a)(l), a felony. 

17 It is furtl1er alleged that pursuant to and for the purposes of the aforesaid 

18 conspiracy, the said conspirators committed the following overt acts: 

19 

20 OVERT ACT NO. 1 

21 On or about and between November l, 2003 and April 15, 2008, John Arakelian, 

22 Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

23 Chi Yang paid compensation in the form of direct payment and discounted services to 

24 chiropractors for patient referrals. These payments were called "rent," but were 

25 ultimately tied to time per;mitted direct access to the patients and the income earned by 

26 the targets for dispensing medications. ' 
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OVERT ACT NO. 2 

On or about and between November l, 2003 and April 15, 2008, John Arakelian, 

Cecilia Cabangangan, Chal'les Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce and/or Tomas Rios 

directed persons unknown or unnamed to prepare reports in support of billing for services 

allegedly provided at chiropractic clinics by their employees and/or contracted personnel 

that contained material misrepresentations in support of bills they directed to be sent to 

insurance companies. These misrepresentations included electronically scanned 

signatures of the employees and/or contract physicians affixed to declarations under 

penalty of perjury when the employee and/or contract personnel had not reviewed or 

IO authorized the report. 

11 

12 OVERT ACT NO. 3 

13 On or about and between November I, 2003 and April IS, 2008, John Arakelian, 

14 Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce and/or Tomas Rios 

15 directed persons unknown or ummmed to prepare reports in supp01t of billing for services 

16 allegedly pmvided at chiropractic clinics by their employees and/or contracted physicians 

17 that contained material misrepresentations in support of bills they directed to be sent to 

l 8 insurance companies, These misrepresentations included alleged statements regarding 

19 services that were never rendered by the employees 1111d/or contract personnel. 

20 

21 OVERT ACT NO. 4 

22 On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, 

23 Cecilia Cabanga11gan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

24 Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were rendered pursuant 

25 to a referral payment 1111d/or rebate be presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate 

26 
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Companies, Liberty Mutual Insw·ance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm 

2 Insurance, Traveler's Insurance and/or Zenith. 

3 

, 4 OVERT ACT NO. 5 

5 On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, 

6 Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

7 Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were not rendered be 

8 presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State 

9 Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler's Insurance and/or Zenith. 

JO 

11 OVERT ACT NO. 6 

12 On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, JohnArakelian, 

13 Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

14 Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were medically 

15 unnecessary be presented to BerkRhire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual 

16 Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm lnsul'ance, Traveler's 

17 · Insurance and/or Zenitll, 

18 

19 OVEHT ACT NO. 7 

20 On or about and between November I, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, 

21 Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Catby Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

22 Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services thirt were previously 

23 presented to Berkshil'e Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State 

24 Compensation Insurance Fund, State Fann Insurance, Traveler's Insurance and/or Zenith 

25 be represented without indicating credit for previous payment on the claim, 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 8 

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, 

C~cilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphns Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that misrepresented who 

providf.ld the alleged services be presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, 

Liberty Mntual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Fann Ihsurahce, 

7 Traveler's Insurance and/or Zenith 

8 

9 OVERT ACT NO. 9 

lo On or abont and between November I, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, 

11 Cecilia Cabangangan, Chal'Les Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or 

12 Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were previously 

13 presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Libe1ty Mutual Insurance, State 

l4 Compensation Insurance Fund, State Fann Insurance, Traveler's Insurance and/or Zenith 

15 that contained alterations to the named treating physician, 

16 

17 OVERT ACT NO. 10 

18 . On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John 

19 Arakelian, Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas 

20 Rios and/or Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were 

2l previously presented to Berkshire Hath!lway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual 

22 Insurance, State Compensation InsW'ance Fund, State Fmm Insurance, Traveler's 

23 Insurance and/or Zenith that contained alterations to the date the bill was allegedly signed 

24 by the treating physician. 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 11 

2 On or about November 5, 2003, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or 

3 imnamed executed the Articles of Incorporation for P & R Med-Legal Medical 

4 Corporation. 

5 OVERT ACT NO. 12 

6 On or about November 5, 2003, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles 

7 of Incorporation of Pierce & Rios Medical Corporation. 

8 

!I OVERT ACT NO. 13 

to On or about and between November l, 2003 and June 17, 2005, Tomas Rios 

11 and/or Dolphus Pierce employed Monica Murphy to allegedly perform medical services 

12 and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalfofP&R Med-Legal and 

13 other corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or, Dolphus Pierce. 

14 

15 OVERT ACT NO. 14 

16 On or about November 5, 2003, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles 

17 oflncorporation of Rios & Pierce Medical Corporation. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT NO. 15 

20 On or about November I 0, 2003, Tomas Rios signed check number 6851 on the 

21 EMSI account at San Joaquin Bank payable to James Property for the rental of 2005 Eye 

22 Street, suite 7, Bakersfield, CA for the be11efit of Premier Interpreting and Support 

23 Services as well as other corporations owned and/or controlled by targets John Arakelian, 

24 Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang. 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 16 

2 On or about Novembet· 14, 2003, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the 

3 Articles of Incorporation fol' Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. 

4 

5 OVERT ACT N0.17 

6 On or about November 19, 2003, Dolphus Pierce, 01· other persons unknown or 

7 unnamed caused to be filed with California Secretary of State the Articles of 

8 Incorporation of Pierce & Rios Medical Corporation. 

9 

10 OVERT ACT NO. 18 

I 1 On or about November 19, 2003, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or 

12 unnamed caused tQ be filed with California Secretary of State the Articles Qf, 

13 Incorporation of Rias & Pierce Medical Corporation. 

14 

15 OVERT ACT NO. 19 

16 On or about November 20, 2003, Tomas Rios signed San Joaquin Bank check 

17 number 6908 on behalf ofEMSI Physicians Group for rent and security deposit 2005 Eye 

18 St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA for the benefit of Premier Interpreting and by Premier 

19 Interpreting as well as other corporations owned and/or controlled by targets John 

20 Arakelian, Charles Lewis, Cathy Picroe, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang .. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 20 

23 On or about December 4, 2003, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangang&n, or other 

24 persons unknown or unnamed caused the Articles of Incorporation for Premier 

25 Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. to be filed with the California Secretary of State. 

26 

Indictment - 7 



• ,. 
' , ' 
>~ ~ 

' 
' 

• • 
OVERT ACT NO. 21 

2 On or about December 23, 2003, Maria Rios Cecilia Cabangangau rented post 

3 box number 297 located at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 for the use of"P&R 

4 Medical Management Corp." 

5 OVERT ACT NO. 22 

6 On or about December 31, 2003, Dolphus Pierce signed the California Secretary 

7 of State Articles of Incorporation of P & R Med-Legal Corporation. 

8 

9 OVERT ACT NO. 23 

10 On or about and between January I, 2003 and December 31, 2003, Tomas Rios 

· 11 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

12 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Traveler's Insurance 

13 Group for billed services in the amount of$1,025.S2. 

14 

IS OVERT ACT NO. 24 

16 On or about January 9, 2004, Dolphus Pierce, or other pei·son unknown or 

17 unnamed c81lsed to be filed with the California Secretary of State the Articles of 

18 Incorpotationof P & R Med-Legal Medical Corporation. 

19 

20 OVERT ACT NO. 25 

21 Ou or about February 3, 2004, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or 

22 unmnned opened Union Ballk account number 4410689419 in the name of P&R Med 

23 Legal Medical Coxporation dba P&R Medical Consultation. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 26 

2 . On or about and between June 1, 2004 and April 7, 2009, Tomas Rios and/or 

3 Dolphus Pierce employed Kevin Noonan to allegedly pe1form medical services and to 

4 dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and other 

5 corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce. 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. 27 

8 On or about and between July 10, 2004 and February 28, 2009, Dolph.us Pierce or 

9 Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or llllllamed rented past office box number 398, 

10 Lemoore, CA in the name Stratlunore Medical Group. 

I! 

12 OVERT ACT NO. 28 

13 On or about August 1, 2004, Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce hired Chi Yang 

14 to provide medical consultations at chiroprnctic offices on behalf of P&R Medical and 

15 other corporations owned and/or contl'O!led by Tamas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce. 

16 

17 OVERT ACT NO. 29 

18 On or about, and between October 1 and October 31, 2004, Tomas Rios signed an 

19 application for fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for P & R Med-

20 Legal, Medical Corporation. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 30 

23 On or about and between November 22, 2004 and June 30, 2007, Tomas Rios 

24 and/or Dolphus ?ierce employed Arthur Sakamoto to allegedly perform medical services 

25 and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and 

·26 other co1porations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce. 
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2 OVERT ACT NO. 31 

3 On or about December 7, 2004, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or 

4 unnamed caused to be filed a fictitious name permit with the Califomia Medical Board 

5 for P & R Med-Legal, Medical Corporation. 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. 32 

8 On or about and between January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios 

9 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

to Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

11 Homestate Companies for billed services in the amount of$1,554.IO. 

12 

13 OVERT ACT NO. 33 

14 On m about and between January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios 

1 S and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

16 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

17 Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of$74,428.87. 

18 

19 OVERT ACTN0.34 

20 On or about and between January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios 

21 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons \lllknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

22 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

23 Insurance Fund fo1· billed services in the amount of $412,511 ;06. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 35 

On or about and between Jll!lual'y I, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medical 

Consultation Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

Indemnity Company for billed services in the amount of$11,523.28. 

OVERT ACT NO, 36 

On or about and between January 24, 2005 ll!ld March 15, 2012, Dolphus Pierce, or 

Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed rented post office box number 189, 

Lemoore, CA 93245 in the name of Pierce Rios Medical Corporntion. 

OVERT ACT NO. 37 

On or about and between March 5, 2005 and March 15, 2012, Dolphus Pierce rented 

post office box number 530, Lemoore, CA in the name Rios Pierce Medical Corporation. 

OVERT ACT NO. 38 

On or about April 14, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan sign Wells Fargo Bank 

check number 1153 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for "April 

19 Rent" on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA. 

20 

21 OVERT ACT NO. 39 

22 On or about and between April 20, 2005 and 12/04/2006, Tomas Rios and/or 

23 Dolphus Pierce employed Cynthia Jones to allegedly perfonn medical services and to 

24 dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and otl1er 

25 corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomfts Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce. 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 40 

2 On 01· about May 2, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabru1gE111gan signed Wells Fargo Bank 

3 check number 1170 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for "May 

4 Rent" on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA. 

5 

6 OVERT ACT NO. 41 

7 On or about June 6, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios CabangangElll signed Wells Fargo Bruik 

B check number 1187 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for "June 

9 Rent" on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA. 

10 

11 OVERT ACT NO. 42 

12 On or about June 15, 2005, Tomas Rios signed the Articles ofl11corporation for San 

13 Joaquin Accident & Medical Group, Inc. 

14 

15 OVERT ACT NO. 43 

16 On or about June 29, 2005, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or U1111amed, 

17 caused to be filed the Articles of Incorporation for San Joaquin Accident & Medical 

18 Group, Inc. with the California Secretary of State. 

19 

20 OVERT ACT NO. 44 

21 On or about July 5, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan sign Wells Fargo Banlc 

22 check number 1214 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for "July 

23 Rent" on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 45 

2 On or about July 21, 2005, Tomas Rios signed an application to obtain a fictitious 

3 name permit from the California Medical Board for San Joaquin Accident & Medical 

4 Group. 

5 

6 OVERT ACT NO. 46 

7 On or about September 7, 2005, Cathy Pierce signed a California Secretary of State 

8 Statement oflnformation of Piel'Ce & Rios Medical Corporation. 

9 

10 OVERT ACT NO. 47 

11 On or about September 7, 2005, Cathy Pierce signed a California Secretary of State 

12 Statement oflnformation of Rios & Pierce Medical Corporation. 

13 

14 OVERT ACTNO. 48 

15 On or about October 14, 2005, Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed 

16 caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement oflnformation of Rios & 

17 Pierce Medical Corporation. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT NO. 49 

20 On or about December 9, 2005, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or unnamed 

21 obtained a fictitious name pe1mit from the California Medical Board for San Joaquin 

22 Accident & Medical Group, Inc. 

23 

24 OVERT ACT NO. 50 

25 On or about and between January l, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios 

26 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 
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Legal Medical Co1·p; Tax JD# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

2 Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $10, 155.66. 

3 

4 OVERT ACT NO. 51 

5 On or about and between January I, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios 

6 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

7 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

8 Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $174,652.14. 

9 

10 OVERTACTN0.52 

1 I On or about and between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios 

12 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

13 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

14 Insurance Fund for billed services in the &mount of $740,676.34. 

15 

16 OVERT ACT NO. 53 

17 On or about and between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios 

18 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unuamed on behalf of P&R Medical 

19 Consultation Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

20 Indemnity Company for services in the amount of$12,653.20. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 54 

23 On or about and between January I, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios 

24 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or wmamed on behalf of P&R Med 

25 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-05 J 5258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

26 Company for services in the amount of $12,028.87. 
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OVERT ACT NO. 55 

2 On or about February 13, 2006, Tomas Rios signed an application for fictitious name 

3 permit from the California Medical Board for Westside Medical Group of Mendota, Inc. 

4 

5 OVERT ACT NO. 56 

6 On or about February, 14, 2006, Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or Ullllamed 

7 caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of!nfonnation of Pierce & 

8 Rios Medical Corporation. 

9 

10 OVER'f ACT NO. 57 

11 On or about March 2, 2006, Cecilia Cabangangan signed a lease for rental of2920 F 

12 Street, suite A-3, Bakersfield, CA for use by Premier Interpreting as well as other 

· 13 · corporations owned and/or controlled by tm:gets John Arakelian, Charles Lewis, Cathy 

14 Pierce, DolphL1s Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang. 

15 

16 OVERT ACT NO. 58 

17 011 or about June 16, 2006, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or unnamed 

18 obtained a fictitiouil name permit from the Califomia Medical Board for Westside 

19 Medical Group of Mendota, Inc. 

20 

21 OVERT ACT NO. 59 

22 On 01· about September 8, 2006, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles of 

23 Incorpomtion for Central C<tlifomia Sportsmcdicine. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 60 

2 On or about Septembe1· 20, 2006, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or 

3 unnamed, caused to be tiled the Articles of Incorporntion for Central California 

4 Sportsmedicine & Orthopaedics Medical Corporation with the California Secretary of 

s State. 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. 61 

8 On or about September 26, 2006, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed a 

9 California Secretary of State Statement oflnformation form for Premier Interpreting. 

10 

11 OVERT ACT NO. 62 

12 On or about Septembet 27, 2006, Dolphus Pierce completed an application for 

13 Employer Identification Ntunber for Central California Sportsmedicine. 

14 

15 OVERT ACT NO. 63 

16 On or about October 2, 2006, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan, or other persons 

17 unknown or unnamed, caused a California Secretary of State Statement of Information 

18 Form for Premier Interpreting aod Suppmt Services, Inc. to be filed with the Secretary of 

19 State. 

20 

21 OVERT AC'l' NO. 64 

22 On or about October 16, 2006, Dolphus Pierce, signed a California Secretary of 

23 State Statement of Information Form for Central California Sportsmedicine & 

24 Orthopaedics. 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 65 

2 On or about and between November 22, 2006 and April 7, 2008, Chal'les Lewis, 

3 Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce employed Ming Hsu to allegedly perform medical 

4 services and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal, 

5 Central Califomia Sportsmedicine & Orthopaedic and/or other corporations owned by 

6 Charles Lewis, Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce. 

7 

8 OVERT ACT NO. 66 

9 On or about November 13, 2006, Dolph.us Pierce, or other persons unknown or 

10 unnamed, caused a Califomia Secretary of State Statement of Info1mation Fonn for 

11 Central California Sportsmedicine & Ortltopaedics to be filed with the Secretary of State. 

12 

l3 OVERT ACT NO. 67 

14 On or nbout December 19, 2006, Charles Lewis or other persons, unknown or 

IS unnnmed, obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for 

l 6 Central California Sportsmedicine & Othopaedics Medical Corp. 

17 

18 OVERT ACT NO. 68 

19 On or about and between Janua!'y 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios 

20 · and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed 011 behalf of P&R Med 

21 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted pnymentfrom Berkshire Hathaway 

22 Homeslate Companies for services in the amount of$44,077.46. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 69 

2 On or about and between January I, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios 

:i and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

4 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

5 Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $64,03 8.52. 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. 711 

8 On or about and between January I, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios 

9 and/or Dolplms Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

10 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

11 Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of$593,065.85. 

12 

13 OVERT ACT NO. 71 

14 . On or about and between January I, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios 

15 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medical 

16 Consultation Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

17 Indemnity Company for services in the amount of$4,974.74. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT NO. 72 

20 On or about and between January l, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios 

21 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

22 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

23 Company for services in the amow1t of$15,408.39. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 73 

2 On or about July 31, 2007, Dolphus Pierce and Tomas Rios signed a California 

3 Secretary of State Domestic Stock Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for Pierce & 

4 Rios Medical Corporation, 

5 

6 OVERT ACT NO. 74 

7 011 or about August 20, 2007, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios or other persons unknown 

8 and unnamed caused to be flled with the California Secretary of State a California 

9 Secretary of State Domestic Stock Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for Pierce & 

Io Rios Medical Corporation. 

11 

12 OVERT ACT NO. 75 

13 On or about October 22, 2007, Dolphus Pierce and Charles Lewis, as the only 

14 directors of P &R Med-Legal, Medical Corporation, signed a Waiver of Notice of the 

L 5 Board of Director's Meeting of P&R Med-Legal, Medical Corporation. 

16 

17 OVERT ACT NO. 76 

18 On or about October 22, 2007, Dolphus Pierce and Charles Lewis signed the minutes 

19 of the shareholder meeting for Central California Sports Medicine. 

20 

21 OVERT ACT NO. 77 

22 On or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios 

23 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons llllknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

24 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

25 Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $40,156.70. 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 78 

2 On or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios 

3 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

4 Legal Medical Corp; Tax JD # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

5 Insurance Group for billed services in the amo1mt of $45,458.18. 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. 79 

8 On or about and between January l, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios 

9 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

10 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

11 Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $444,990.50. 

12 

13 OVERT ACT NO. 80 

14 On or about and between January I, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios 

15 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or mmmned on behalf of P&R Medical 

16 Consultation Corp; Tax ID# 20·0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

17 Indemnity Company for services in the amount of$7,508.47. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT NO. 81 

20 On or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios 

21 and/or Dolphu~ Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

22 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

23 Company for services in the amount of $12,365.88. 

24 

25 

26 
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· OVERT ACT NO. 82 

2 011 01· about January I, 2008, Chi Yang signed the Articles of Incorporation for 

3 California Consultation Medical Corporation . 

. 4 

5 OVERT ACI' NO. 83 

6 On or about January 2, 2008, Dolphus Pierce signed an application for Employer 

7 Identification Number for Califomia Consultation Medical Corporation. 

8 

9 OVERT ACT NO. 84 

10 On or about January 9, 2008, Chi Yang, or other persons unknown or m11Jamed, 

11 caused to be filed the Articles of Incorpol'ation of California Consultation Medical 

12 Corporation with the California Secretary of State. 

13 

14 OVERT ACT NO, 85 

15 011 or about January 14, 2008, Chi Yang signed an application of a fictitious name 

16 pern1it from the California Medical Board for California Consultation Medical 

17 Corporation. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT NO. 86 

20 On ot· about Febrmil'y 29, 2008, Chi Yang or other persons, unknown orurmamed, 

21 obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for California 

22 Consultation Medical Corporation. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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1 OVERT ACT NO. 87 

2 On or about March 7, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the 2008 

3 Cmifornia Secretary of State Statement of Infonnation for Premier Interpreting and 

4 Support Services, Inc. 

5 

6 OVERT ACT NO. 88 

7 On or about March 11, 2008, John Arakelian, Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles 

8 Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios or Chi Yang directed Veronica 

9 Aguayo to' draft a letter on behalf of California Consultation Medical Corporation 

IO infonning "Dr. Chau & Staff' that "[W]e are no longer P&R Medical. We have started a 

I I new company and would like for your office to ensure that when you are completing you 

12 PR·2 that it reflects our new company name. This is to ensure we will not have any 

13 problems in the future with the insurance companies." 

14 

15 OVERT ACT NO. 89 

J 6 On or about March 14, 2008, Cecilia Cabangangan, or other persons unknown or 

17 unnamed, caused a California Secretary of State Statement of Information Form for 

18 Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. to be filed with the Secretary of State. 

19 

20 OVF.RT ACT NO. 90 

21 On or about November 19, 2008, Ca1hy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons 

22 unknown or unnamed opened Union Bank account number 4731709079 in the name of 

23 P&R Med Legal Medical Corporation, having an address of P.O. Box 189, Lemoore, CA. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 91 

2 On or about December 17, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the 

3 Califomia Secretary of State Dontestic Stock Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for 

4 Premier Interpreting and Support Semces, Inc. 

5 

6 OVERT ACT NO. 92 

7 On on1bout December 18, 2008, Dolphus Pierce signed the California Secretary of 

8 State Statement of Information for P & R Med-Legal Corporation. 

9 

10 OVERT ACT NO. 93 

11 On or about December 26, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan, or other persons 

12 unknown or unnamed caused to be filed the California Secretary of State Domestic Stock 

13 Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. 

14 with the Secretary of State. 

15 

16 OVER1' ACT NO. 94 

17 On or about and between Jaimary I, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios 

18 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

19 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

ZO Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $618.97. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 95 

23 On or about !llld between January I, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios 

24 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or uru1amed on behalf of P&R Med 

25 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

26 Insurnnce Group for billed services in the amount of$30,606.79. 

Indicanent - 23 



... •,' 

. . • •.· '. 

" 

2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

• • 
OVERT ACT NO. 96 

On or about and between January 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $138, 155.87. 

OVERT ACT NO. 97 

On or about and between January I, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or mummed on behalf of P&R Medic 

Consultation Corp; Tax ID # 20-051525 8; accepted payment from The Travelers 

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of$7,059.08. 

OVERT ACT NO. 98 

15 

16 

17 

On or about and between January!, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown 01· unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

18 Cc>mpany for services in the amount of $500.00. 

19 

20 OVERT AC'f NO. 99 

21 On or about January 22, 2009, Dolphus Pierce, or persons unknown or unnamed 

22 caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Information for P & R 

23 Med-Legal Corporation with the Secretar:y of State. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 100 

2 On or about March 15, 2009, Dolphus Pierce, on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Corp, 

3 signed a contract with Edith Cuartas of Alpha-Billing. 

4 

5 OVERT ACT NO. 101 · 

6 On or about March 23, 2009, Tomas Rios, on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Corp, signed 

7 a contract with Edith Cuartas of Alpha-Billing. 

8 

9 OVERT ACT NO. 102 

10 On or about December 21, 2009, Tomas Rios signed a fictitious name pennit 

11 application from the California State Medical Board for Rios & Pierce Medical 

12 Corporation. 

13 

14 OVERT ACT NO. 103 

15 On or about December21, 2009, Tomas Rios signed a fictitious name permit 

16 application from the California State Medical Board for Medicos Unidos De Avenal. 

17 

18 OVERT ACT NO. 104 

19 On or about and between Janual'y 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios 

20 and/or Dolph us Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

21 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

22 Homestate Companies for services in the amount of$1,460.00. 

23 

24 OVERT ACT NO. 105 

25 On or about and betweenJarmary l, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios 

26 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of Pierce & 
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I Rios; Tax ID II 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual Insurance Group for 

2 billed services in the amount of$63,595.B7. 

3 

4 OVERT ACT NO. 106 

5 On or about and between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios 

6 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

7 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

8 Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of$66,479.97. 

9 

10 OVERT ACT NO. 107 

11 On or about and between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios 

12 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R 

13 Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

14 Indemnity Company for services in the amount of$! 8,115.63. 

15 

16 OVERT ACT NO, 108 

17 On or about and between January I, 2009 and December 3 I, 2009, Tamas Rios 

t 8 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persous unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

19 Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20~0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

20 Company for services in the amount of $2,305.67. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 109 

23 On or about and between January I, 2010 and March 1, 201 I, Tomus Rios rented post 

24 office box number 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 in the name "P&R Med 

25 Legal." 

26 

lndlctment - 26 



..... 

'(., f • 

' .. 
• • 

OVERT ACT NO. 110 

2 On or about and between January I, 2010 and March 1, 2011, Tomas Rios, Cecelia 

3 Cabangangan and/or other persons unknown or unnamed picked up the mail from post 

4 office box number 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 in the name "P&R Med 

5 Legal." 

6 

7 OVERT ACT NO. Ill 

8 On or about January 7, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknown 01· unnamed, 

9 filed an application for a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board 
' 

10 for Rio~ & Pierce Medical Corporation. 

11 

12 OVERT ACT NO. 112 

13 On or about January 7, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknown or unnamed, 

14 filed an application for a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board 

15 for Medicos Unidos De Avenal. 

16 

17 OVERT ACT N0.113 

18 On or about March 8, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknown or unnamed, 

19 obtained a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board for Rios & 

20 Pierce Medical Corporation. 

21 

22 OVERT ACT NO. 114 

23 On or about March 8, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknownormmamed, 

24 obtained a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board for Medicos 

25 Unidos De Avenal. 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 115 

On or about September 12, 20 l 0, Dolphus Pierce, or persons unknown or unnamed, 

caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Info1mation of Rios & 

Pierce Medical Corporation with the Secretary of State. 

OVERT ACT NO. 116 

On or about December 14, 20 I 0, Dolph us Pierce, or other person unknown or 

unnamed caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement oflnformation of 

P&R Med·Legal, Medical Corp with the Secretary of State. 

OVERT ACTN0.117 

On or about and between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios 

ml<lfor Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed 011 behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

Homestate Companies for services in the aniount of $4,959.17. 

OVERT ACT NO. 118 

On or about and between January I, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios 

mid/or Dolph us Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Till\ ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

Insurance Group for billed services in the ammmt of$37,091.07. 
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OVERT ACT NO. 119 

On or about and between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or tumruned on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of$240,596.36. 

OVERT ACT NO. 120 

On or about and between January I, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or urmamed on behalf of P&R 

Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

lndenmity Company for services in the amount of$18,136.66. 

OVERT ACT NO. 121 

14 

15 

16 

On or about and between January I, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or mmamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

I 7 Company for services in the amount of $34,210.52. 

18 

19 OVERT AC't NO. 122 

20 On or about and between Januru:y 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios 

21 and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or urummed on behalf of P&R Med 

22 Legal MedicaI Corp; Tax ID If. 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway 

23 Homestate Companies for se1vices in the amount of$5,124.35. 

24 

2S 

26 

Indictment• 29 



.. ·: 

.. • 
" .. 

i 
I ' • 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

• • 
OVERT ACT NO. 123 

On or about and between January I, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or otller persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax lD # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual 

Insurance Group for billed se1·vices in the amount of $6,354.69. 

OVERT ACT NO. 124 

On or about and between January I, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other perso11S unki.own or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation 

Insurance Fund for hilted services in the amount of $86,883 .52. .. 

OVERT ACT NO. 125 

On or about and between January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R 

Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers 

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of $5,000.00. 

OVERT ACT NO. 126 

20 

21 

22 

On or about and between January 1, 201J and December3 l, 2011, Tomas Rios 

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or oilier persons unknoWll or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med 

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance 

23 Company for services in the amount of $1,650.00. 

24 

25 

26 
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OVERT ACT NO. 127 

2 On or about and between January 1, 2012 and April 30, 2012, Tomas Rios and/or 

3 Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or WJnamed on behalf of P&R Med Legal 

4 Medical Corp; Tax ID# 20-0515258; submitted demands for payment from Berkshire 

5 Hathaway Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $1,517 .00. 

6 

7 ENHANCEMENT - PC 12022.6(A)( 1) 

8 
It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

9 
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 

IO 

AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 
II 

12 RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of 

13 'the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed 

14 property of a value of in excess of $65,000, within the meaning of Penal Code 
15 

16 

17 

Section 12022.6(A)(l). 

18 ENHANCEMENT- PC 12022.6(A)(2) 

19 It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

20 
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 

21 
AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 

22 
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of 

23 

24 the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed 

25 property of a value of in excess of $200, 000, within the meaning of Penal Code 

26 
Section 12022.6(A)(2). 
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ENHANCEMENT - PC 12022.6(A)(3) 

2 
It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

3 
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 

4 

AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 
5 

6 RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of 

1 the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed 

8 property of a value of in excess of $1,300,000, within the meaning of Penal Code 
9 

Sectton 12022.6(A)(3). 
10 

11 

12 
ENHANCEMENT- PC 12022.6(A)(4) 

It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 
14 

AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 

13 

15 RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of 

16 the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destmyed 

17 property of a value of in excess of $3,200,000, within the meaning of Penal Code 

18 Section 12022.6(A)(4). 

19 

20 ENHANCEMENT- PC 186.ll(A)(l) 

21 It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKBLIAN, MARIA 

22 
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 

AGUILAR PIERCE, D.OLPHUS DWAYNE.PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 
23 

RIOS and CHI HONG YANG committed two or more related felonies, a material 
24 

element of which is fraud or embezzlement, which involve a pattern of related 
25 felony conduct which resulted in the taking of more than one hundred thousand 

26 dollars, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 186.l l(A)(l). 
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COUNT TWO 

On or about March 24, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

payment of the s!ltne health care benefit to Liberty Mutual Insurance for Jesus C. with m1 

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

COUNT THREE 

On or about March 24, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

RJOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

PIERCE, DOLPHUS OW A YNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral mate1'iul statement in support of, or in 

opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

worke1:s' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to Liberty 

Mutual Insurnnce for Jes11S C. in violation oflnsurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a 

19 felony, 

20 

21 COUNT FOUR 

22 On or about April 2, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

23 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATI-IY AGUILAR 

24 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

25 HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

26 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 
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payment of the s.ame health care benefit to State Compensation Insurance Fund fot· Jesus 

2 L. with an intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 5SO(A)(8), a felony. 

3 

4 COUNT FIVE 

5 On 01· about April 2, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

6 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

7 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

8 HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

9 knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in 

10 opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

11 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State 

12 Compensation Insurance Fund for Jesus L. in violation ofJnsurance Code Section 

13 1871.4(A)(2), a felony. 

14 

15 COUNT SIX 

16 On or about March 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

17 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

18 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

19 HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

20 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspfre with any person to present multiple claims for 

21 payment of the same health care benefit to State Fann for Maria R. with an intent to 

22 defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a fo!ony. 

23 

24 COUNT SEVEN 

25 On or about March 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

26 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 
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PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

2 HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

3 knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in 

4 opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

5 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State 

6 Farm for Maria R. in violation of Insurance Code Section I 871.4(A)(2), a felony. 

7 

8 COUNT EIGHT 

9 On or about July 13, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

10 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

11 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

12 HONG YANG did willfully, u11lawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

13 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

14 payment of the same health care benefit to State Fann for Luz H. with an intent to 

15 defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

16 

17 COUNT NINE 

18 OnoraboutJuly 13, 2009,JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

19 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

20 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

21 HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

22 knowingly false or fraudulent written or ol'al material statement in support of, or in 

23 opposition to, ~Y claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

24 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State 

25 Farm for Luz H. in violation of Insurance Code Section l 871.4(A)(2), a felony. 

26 
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COUNT TEN 

2 On or about June 26, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARJA CECILIA 

3 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

4 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

5 HONG YANG did willflllly, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

6 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

7 payment of the same health care benefit to State Farm for Abel L. with an intent to 

8 defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

9 

10 COUNT ELEVEN 

11 On or about June 26, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARJA CECILIA 

12 RIOS CABANOANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

13 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

14 HONG YANG did willfully and Lutlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

IS knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in 

16 opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

17 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State 

18 Farm for Abel L. in violation oflnsurnnce Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a felony. 

19 

20 COUNT TWELVE 

21 On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

22 RIOS CABAN GANG AN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

23 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

24 HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

25 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with uny person to present multiple claims for 

26 
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payment of the same health care benefit to T1·aveler's Insurance for Anthony G. with an 

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

COUNT THIRTEEN 

On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

PlERCE, DOLPHUS DWA YNEPIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material stlltement in support of, or in 

opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to 

Traveler's Insm·ance for Anthony G. in violation of Insurance Code Section 

1871 .4(A)(2), a felony. 

COUNT FOURTEEN 

On or about November 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 

AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 

RIOS and CHI HONG YANG did willf\Jlly, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause 

to be presented or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple 

claims for payment of the same health care benefit to Traveler's Insurance for Anthony 

0. with an intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section S50(A)(8), a felony, 

COUNT FIFTEEN 

On or about November 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA 

CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY 
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AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPI;IUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS 

2 RIOS and CHI HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be 

3 presented any k11owi11gly false or fraudulent wl'itte11 or oral matel'ial statement in support 

4 of, or in opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or 

5 denying any workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 Code to Traveler's Insurance for Anthony G. in violation of Insurance Code Section 

7 l 87 l .4(A)(2), a felony 

8 

9 COUNT SIXTEEN 

10 On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

11 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

12 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

13 HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly prese11t or cause to be presented 

14 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

15 payment of the sa111e health care benefit to Traveler's Insurance for Margaret E. with an 

16 intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

17 

18 

19 COUNT SEVENTEEN 

20 On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKBLIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

21 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

22 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

23 HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause lo be presented lllJ.Y 

24 knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in suppo1t of, or in 

25 opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 

26 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to 
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Traveler's Insurance for Margaret E. in violation of Insurance Code Section 

2 l871.4(A)(2), a felony 

3 

4 COUNT EIGHTEEN 

5 . On or about April 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

6 RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

7 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

8 HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

9 or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

10 payment of the same health care benefit to Traveler's Insurance for Oscar S. with an 

11 intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

12 

13 COUNT NINETEEN 

14 On or about April 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

15 RIOS CAl3ANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

16 PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

17 HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

18 knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in 

19 opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any 
' 

20 workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to 

21 Traveler's Insurance for Oscnr Sin violation ofinsurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a 

22 felony. 

23 

24 COUNT TW.E:NTY 

25 On or about April 20, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

26 RIOS CABANGANOAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 
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PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented 

or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for 

payment of the same health care benefit to Zenith InsUl'ance for Pedro R. with an intent to 

defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony. 

COUNT TWENTY ONE 

On or about April 20, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA 

RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR 

PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI 

HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any 

knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in 

opposition to, any claim for compensation for the pwpose of obtaining or denying any 

workers' compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to Zenith 

Insurance for Pedro R. in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a felony 

Dated: March 15, 2013 
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District Attorney 
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SUPERIOR COURT, METROPOLITAN DIVISION 

OOUNTY OF KEAN 

AUG 2 20l3 

Superior Court of CallfornJ~ County of Kern TE~, c""" 
Felony Advisement of Rights, Waiver and Plea Form av DEPUlY 

Chi flon9-lfo.m3- Case No. 13F lo/_! 700 4 People vs. 

I, the defendant in tile above-entltred case, In support of my plea of Guilty/No Contest, personally declare.as follows: 

PLEA TERMS 
1. Of those charges now !lied against me In this case, I plead Guilty/No Contest to the following of!ense(s) and admit the 
following sentence enhancement allegatlon(s) and prior convlction(s) as follows: 
Count Charge Enhancement 

PRIOR CONVICTIONS (Ust the allegation section, the prior conviction date, case number and charge): 

A 

2. I have not been induced to enter this plea by any promise or representation of any kind, except for the following terms 
and conditions (state any agreement with the District Attorney cir the Court, Including any indicated sentence): 

3. I am entering my plea freely and voluntarily, without fear or threat to me or anyone closely related to me. 
~....................... . .. ----

4. I understand that a plea of No ..QgDtest ls the same as a ple~Cirthe purposes of these criminal 
proceedings, · -~-

5. I understand the charge(s) against me and the possible pleas and defenses to the charge(s). 

6. I have had enough tlrne to speak with my attorney regarding the strengths of the case against me, any 
possible defenses that I may have, and the posslble consequences of entering this plea. 



' ' • • 
CONSEQUENCES OF A PLEA OF GUILTY OR NO CONTEST 

I. REGISTRATION (if applicable): I imderstand that I must register as a narcotics/sex/arson/gang V 
offender with local law enforcement, as prescribed by law, ~ 

I • 

2, ALIEN STATUS: I understand that if I am not a Citizen of the United Stati:'.s, my guilty or no 
contest plea will result in my deporta~ion, exclusion from admission to the United States, and 
denial of naturalization under the Jaws of the United States, Oe1>ortatlon is. mandatory for some 
offenses. I have folly discussed this matter with my attorney and understand the serious M? 
immigration consequences of my plea. 

3. CURRENT PROBATION OR PAROLE: l 1mderstand that my guilty or no contest plea may be x 
th~ sole ground for violating probation or parole which was previously granted to me in any other · 
prior case. 

4, RESTI11!.fION ANO RE;STITIJTJON FINES: l understand that the judge who sentences me 
may order me to make actual restitution to any victims for the damages or losses that I may have ~ 
caused. I will also be ordered to make payments into the State Restitution Fund of an /,,,, J!' /,; 
amO\mt not less than $200.00 up to a maximum of $10,000.00. ~~ 

5, FINES AND FEES: I understand that the ju.dge who sentences me will order me to pay fines and / ,f1 
fees up to $10,000.00 plus a penalty assessment. L__ tJL}_!J 

6. LICENSE SUSPENSION: I u11de1·stand that my pdvilege to operate a motor vehicle shall be / 
revoked by the Depa1tment of Motor Vehicles for up to three (3) years ifI am entedng a plea of 
guilty or no contest to a violation of Health and Safety Code sections 11350, 11351, 11352, 
11357, 11359, I 1360, I 1377, 11378 or I 1379, or any other violation related to controlled subst.a11cxe 
as defined in Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code ifa motor vehicle was involved in or 
incidental to the commission of the offense. , .-

7, VIOLATION OF PROBATION: I understand that if! am grunted probation in this case as a 
result of my plea, the length of my probation could be for up to five (5) years, and I wilt have certain 
tenns and conditions to obey. If at any time while I am on probation I am found to be in violation 
of the terms and conditions of my probation, my wobation could be revoked and I could be . ~ 
sentenced to prison for the maximum tenn of_,. :> years, V ___!. ~ 

8. RELEASE ON PAROLE: I understand that if! am sentenced to prison, upon my release I will 
be on state parole for up to four (4) years; if my sentence is for a life term with possibility of 
parole, my parole will last for the rest of my life. I understand that if my parole should be revoked, 
I could be sent back to state prison on a parole violation for up to one (1) year 011 each separate 
violation, If! am released from parole on a sentence oflife with the possibility of parole, a 
parole violation could result in my being sent back to p1ison for the rest of my life, 
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9. 'HARVEY WAIVER: I understand that although some charges will be dismissed as a 
result of my plea of guilty ot' no contest, I agree that the sentencing judge may nevertheless 
consider the facts underlying the dismissed counts/cases, including detennining any additional 
restitution that I may have to pay, in deciding the sentence in my case. 

I 0. REJECTION OF PLEA BY SENTENCING ,JUDGE: I understand that the conditional plea 
I am entering here today is not binding on the judge who sentences me. I understand 

/4 
that if the judge disapproves of this plea and its conditions, I will be permitted to withdraw my 
plea, my not guilty plea(s) will be reentered, all dismissed charges and cases will be reinstated, 
and my case will then be scheduled for a preliminary hearing or trial. 

11. PENAL CODE SEC. 1210.1 PROBATION (Prop. 36): I have read and understand the form 
that explains the drng treatment program under Penal Code section 1210.1, commonly known as 
Proposition 36. I further understand that if I violate my probation I could eventual!y be sentenced 
to jail or state prison. 

12. DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT (PC 1000): I have read and understand the fonn that 
explains the deferred entry of judgment program. I further understand that if! am excluded from 
the program, I am subject to bein sentenc .Q_fuc;u~ possible sentence under the law. 

"'GONSJ1.T~;.IONAL RIGHTS) 

-~ 
x 

1. RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY: I understand that I have the right to be represented by an attorney~• ;,, 
throughout these crin1inal proceedings, I understand that I can hire my own attorney, or the court . 
will appoint an attom<::y for me free of charge if I cannot afford to hire one. . __ 

• • 

2. RIGHT TO A TRIAL: I understand that I have the right to a.!J11!!ecly, public trial, by judge ct.by 
m· At the trial I would be J2!'~sumecl i1111ocent, and I could not beconvicted unless 12 impattial /·· ~ k7 

jurors (or the judge at a comt trial) were convinced of my guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. ,V.~~-

3, RJGffT TO TESTIFY: I understand that I. have the right to testify on my own behalf at trial or,•• ~ / 
any other hea!'ing. I'_ 

4. RIGHT TO PRESENT DEFENSE EVIDENCE: I understand that I have the right to present 
evidettce and to have the Court issu~ubpoenarl.fil bring into court d<;Jfense witnesses and . // _ ./,/! 
evidence at no cost to me. •. ~ 

5. RIGHT TO CONFRONT AND CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES: I understand that I have / 
the right to ~nd c~all witnesses testifying against me, • I 

6. RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION: I understand that I have the right to remain 
silent ancl not incriminate myself, and the right to refuse to testify. IfI choose to remain silent · 
it cannot be held against me or considered for any purpose by the jury or the judge. I understand 
that by pleading guilty or no contest, or by admitting enhancements or prior convictions, I am 
incriminating myself. L_._· -"-"'F-.o.=--/ 
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7. RIGHT TO A SPEEDY PRELIMINARY HEARlNG; I understand that I have the statutory 

right to a preliminary hearing, and the right to have that hearing held within ten (I 0) court days of 
my a11·aignment. At the preliminary hearing the District Attorney would be required to present L 
evidence and convince a judge that there is probable cause to believe that I am guilty of the . 
charges against me. 

• 
8. RIGHT TO A HEARING ON PRIORS AND ENHANCEMENTS: I understand that ifl admit 

the prior conviction(s) or enhancement(s) against me that I will also be giving up these rights as to /_ ~ 
t11e proof of these prior conviction(s) 01' enhancement(s). v ----7 

WAIVER OF RIGHTS \. J 
I. [PRO PER DEFENDANT] I give up my right to be represented by an attorney. ~ 

2. I give up my right to a trial by a judge or a Jury, 

3. I give up my right to testify on my own behalf, 

4. I give up my right to present defense evidence on my behalf. 

5. l give up my right to use theJIJlhpoepa pOWJlrs of the comt. 

5, I give up my right to confront and cross-examine witnesses. 

6. I give up my right to remain silent and not incriminate myself. 

7. I give up my right to a preliminary heating. 

8. I give up my right to require that the prior conviction(s) and enhancement(s) alleged against 
me be proven. 

9. I give up my right to be sentenced by the j11dgc who accepts the plea. 

10. I give up my right to an in-depth written probation report before sentencing. 

PLEA 

I hereby freely and voluntal'ily plea~o Contest to the chargc(s) listed above. 

I also admit the··enhaitcemeiit(s) and p1·ior convlction(s) listed above. 

I declare umle1· penalty of perjury that I have read, understood, and initialed each Item above, and 
tlrnt everything on the f'orm is tmc and correc~t. 

Date:tAtZ._2-, ?-0/~ ?~ ,az~_;___-=------
~--· / /I Defcndllt;; ~till"~-·-

Sup Crt CR 598 (R•v 06/24/ll) 
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• • AGREEMENT 

The following is the complete agreement between the People of the State of California 

represented by Kate C. Zimmermamt, Deputy District Attorney for the County of Kern, and Chi 

Hong Yang represented by his attorney David Torres in Kem County Superior Court Case No, 

BF141700G. 

In consideration of the mutual promises and subject to the conditions contained herein 

The People of'the State ofCalifomia agree as follows: 

L 

2. 

The People shall recommend to the court the acceptance of defendant Yang's plea 

of guilty to count one of the indictment, conspiracy to commit insurance fraud as 

charged (Penal Code §I 82(a)(l ). The People will ask the Court to dismiss all 

other counts, chat·ges, and allegations regarding defendant. Such recommendation 

will be made regardless of the outcome of such prosecutions. 

The People wiil agree to a sentence calling for a local commitment with credit for 

time served, in light of his confinement in Los Angeles and Kern Counties as well 

as his nearly 14 months on home monitoring prior to entry of this plea. Chi Hong 

Yang will be ordered to complete 1500 hours of community service and five years 

of formal probation. Chi Hong Yang is to be given credit against the total 1500 

hours of community service completed between entry of his plea and imposition 

of sentencing upon submission and verification of the completed hours. Chi Hong 

Yang will stipulate to the ~nlly of an order for restitution in the amount of 

$770,421.00. Chi Hong Yang will immediately surrender his license to practice 

medicine in the State of California. Chi Hong Yang will agree to waive time for 

sentencing until the completion of all litigation 1'eiated to the activities of P&R 

Medical, California Corumltation, Central California SportsMedicine and San 

Joaquin Accident ll!ld Medical or until released from his time waiver by the Office 

of the District Attorney. 

In consideration of the mutual promises and subject to the conditions contained herein, 

Chi Hong Yung agrees as follows: 
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1. Chi Hong Yang shall give a complete and tmthful account of the participation of 

ail persons in the criminal actions between November 5, 2003 and June 1, 2013 

that resulted in the misleading, cheating and defrauding of insurance carriers as to 

the nature and quality of alleged patient care provided through P&R Medical and 

its affiliated companies. Said testimony will also contain full description of the 

formation and actions of the participants in California Consultation Medical, 

Central California SpottsMedicine mid San Joaquin Accident aud Medical in a 

complete, truthful and candid manuer. In fulfilling this agreement, Chi Hong 

Yang will give as many complete and truthful interviews as representatives of the 

California Department oflnsurance and the Kern County District Attorney's 

Office feel are necessary, if any. 

2. Chi Hong Yang shall also give complete and truthful testimony at any and all 

comt proceedings pertaining to the defrauding of insurance companies based on 

illegal corporate structure and control, misrepresentation of the alleged nature and 

quality of patient care, use of physician DEA uumbers, use and supervision of 

Physician Assistants and lack of billing oversight of P&R Medical, California 

Consultation, Central California SportsMedicine and San Joaquin Accident and 

Medical. 

It is understood that this agree1ne11t calls for Chi Hong Yang to do nothing other than 

reveal the truth. At all times he shall tell 1he tmth and nothing other than the truth, both during 

the investigation and on the witness stand. He shall tell the truth, no matter who asks the 

questions --the judge, the prosecutor, the attoiney for a defendant, or any other individual. 

lt ls fuiiher understood that Chi Hong Yang shall be subjected to prosecution for perjury 

for any intentional deviation from the truth. Any intentional false statements by him during the 

investigation or his testimony may subject him to criminal charges if it appears that he has falsely 

implicated an innocent person in the commission of a crime or violated any other statute in 

making such statements or providing such evidence. 

2 
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In the event a dispute arises as to whether or not Chi Hong Yang has testified truthfully 

and completely in all criminal proceedings al'ising out of the above referenced 

defrauding of insurance companies based on Ulegal corporate structure and 

control, misreprese11tatio11 of the alleged nature and quality of patient care, use of 

physician DEA numbers, use and supervision of Physician Assistants and lack of 

billing oversight of P&R Medical, California Consultation, Central California 

SportsMedicine and San Joaquin Accident and Medical , Chi Hong Yang and the 

Kern County District Attorney's Office agree that a Judge of the Superior Court 

appointed by the Presiding Judge of the Kern County Superior Court shall 

determine whether Chi Hong Yang testified truthfully and completely and whether 

this agreement shall stand. 

In the event that Chi Hong Yang refuses· to testify at any and all co mt proceedings, 

includillg preliminary hearings, motions and any trials wherein any person is charged with 

conspiracy to commit insurance fraud and insurance fraud related to the operation of P&R 

Medical and its affiliated companies. 

Dated this -~2""----_day of -.Au.~~--·· 2013 

18 BY:~7-::2~ 
19 

CHI HONG YANG . DAVID TORRES 
ATIORNEY FOR DEn·· w•u 20 DEFENDANT 

21 
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BEFORE THI!: 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALil!'ORNIA 

l.n the Matter of the Aecmu1tion 
Against: 

Chi Hong Yang, M.D. 

Physich1n's and Surgeon's 
Certific11tc No. C 38890 

llespondcnt 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
l 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 11-2012-224281 

~~~~~~---~~~~~) 

pECJSJON 

The 11lt11d1cd Stipulated Sui-render of License 1md Order is bercby adopted 
a.s tl1e Decision and Order of the Medical Board nf California, Department of 
Consumer Affairs, State of California. 

This Decisio1uhall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on March Hi, 2017 

IT IS SO ORDERED .j•lateb 9,. 2QlZ 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of Cali fornfo 
JUDiTH T.ALVARADO 
Supervlsing Deputy Attorney General 
Stale Bar No. 155307 
Califomia Department of Justice 

J .. 00 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, Cal ifomia 900 J '.l 
Telephone: (213) 576-7149 
Paesimile: (213) 897-9395 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
Ml~DICAL BOARD 01? CALIJ10RNIA 

DEPARTMENT 017 CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CHI HONG YANG, M.D. 
9135 Soutllview Road 
San Gabriel, CA 91775 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certlfkate 
No. C 38890, 

Respondent 

CaseNo. 1 l-2012-224281 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

17 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to theabove-

18 entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

19 PARTIES 

20 1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Co.mplaimml) is tlu: Executive Director of the Medical Btlard 

21 of California (Bo~1rd). She brought this action solely in her of!ieial capacity and is represented in 

this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attomey (Jenera! of the State of California, by Judith T. Alvarado, 

Supervising Deputy AUomey GeneraL 

24 2. CHI HONG YANG, M.D. (Respondent) is representing himselfin this proceeding 

25 and has chosen not to exercise his right to he reprcsenled by counsel. 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 



3. On or about May 12, 2004, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 

2 No. C 38890 to Respondent. ·n1at certificate expired on November 30, 2013, and has not been 

3 renewed. 

4 JURISDICTION 

5 4. Aecusation No. 11-2012-224281 was filed before the Board and is currently pending 

6 against Resp()ndent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

7 served on Respondent on December 29, 2016. Respon?ent timely filed llis Notice of Defense 

8 contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. l l-2012-224281 is i~ttached as Exhibit A 

9 and incorporated by reference. 

10 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

l l S. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the eharges and allegations in 

12 Accusation No. l 1-2012-224281. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects 

13 of lhis Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 

14 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, inc.luding the right to a 

15 hearing on the charges and allegations il1 the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

16 his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

17 present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

18 the attendance of witnesses and the production of document~; the right to reconsideration and 

19 court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

20 Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable Jaws. 

21 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

22 every right set forth above. 

23 CULP ABILITY 

24 8. Respondent admits the trnth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

25 No. 11-2012-224281, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Physician's 

26 and Surgeon's Certificate No, C 38890 for the Board's formal acceptance. 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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l 9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue 

2 an order accepting the surrender of his Physician's·and Surgeon's Certificate without fwihcr 

3 process. 

4 RESERVATION 

5 I 0. The admissions made by Respondent herein arc only for the purposes of this 

6 proceeding, or any other proceedings in whlch the Medical Board of California or other 

7 professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or 

8 civil proceeding. 

9 CONTINGENCY 

IO 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands 

I I and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may c1.1mmu11ieate directly 

12 with the Board regarding this stipulation and stUTender, without notice to or participation by 

13 Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not 

14 withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers 

15 and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the 

16 Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

17 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

18 be disqualified from fm-ther action by having considered this matter. 

19 12. The parties undt--rstand and agree that Portable Document Format {PDF) and facsimile 

20 copies of thi.s Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

21 (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

22 13. ln consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

23 the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

24 ORDER 

25 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C 38890, issued 

26 to Respondent CHI HONG YANG, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Medical Board of 

2 7 Cali fomia. 
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l l. The surrender of Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and the 

2 acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline 

3 against Respondent. This stipulation c<.mstitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part 

4 of Respondent's license history with the Medical Board of California. 

5 2. Respondent shall lose all tights and privileges as a physician and surgeon in 

6 California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

7 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 

8 issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

9 4, If Respondent ever files an application for l lcensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

1 O the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must 

l I comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in 

12 effect at the time the petition ls filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in 

13 Accusation No. l 1"2012-224281 shal.I be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent 

J 4 when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the pe!ltio11. 

15 5. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or cc1tification, or 

16 petition for reinstatement ofa license, by a:ny other health care licensing agency in the State of 

17 Califomia, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 11-2012·22428 I shall 

18 be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of 

19 Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict lieensure. 

20 

2! ACCEPTANCE 

22 I huve carefully read the Stipulated Sun·ender of License and Order, l understand the 

23 stipulation and the effect it will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. J enter into this 

24 Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to 

25 be bound by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California. 

26 

27 DATED: Febroary2 ,2017 

28 Respondent 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: Febrnar//O, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

XAVIER BECERRA 

LA2016503792 

Attorney C':remeral of California 

, UDITH T.ALVARADO 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys.for Complainant 
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KAMALAD, HARRlS 
Attorney General of California 
JUPITHT.ALVARADO 
Supcrvlsing Deputy Attorney General 
StateBarNo. 155307 
Califomia Department of Justice 

300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 576·7149 
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395 

Attorneys for Complainant 

FILED 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

MEDICAL BOARD·0F CALIFORNIA 
SACRAMENTO"'):)e,,c ..:;tfiJ 20JJL_ 
BY "1:> . R I ch kc!:2ANAL YST 

BEl?ORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA . 

DEPARTMEN'r OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Jn the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Chi Hong Yang, M.D. 
9135 Soutlwiew Road 
San Gabriel, CA 91775 

Physician's and Surgeon's Cei'lificate 
No. C38890, 

Respondent. 

Case No. ll-2012·224281 

ACCUSATION 

17 Complainant alleges: 

18 PARTIES 

19 1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

20 capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of Culifomiu, Department of Consumer 

21 Affall's (Board). 

22 2. On or about May 12, 2004, the Medical Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's 

23 Certificate Number C .38890 to Chi Hong Yang, M.D. (Respondent). That certificate expired on 

24 November 30, 2013, and has not been renewed. 

25 JURISpICTION 

26 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority ofLl1e followlng 

27 laws. All section refet·ences are to the Business and Professions Code unless otl1erwlse indicated. 
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4. Section 2004 of the Code states: 

2 "The board shall have the responsibility for the following: 

3 "(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical Practice 

4 Act. 

5 "(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions. 

6 "(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel 01· an 

7 administrative Jaw judge. 

8 "(d) Suspe11ding, revoking, or otherwise tlmiting certificates after the conclusion of 

9 disciplinary actions. 

lo "( o) Reviewing the quallty of medical prnctic.e carried out by physician and surgeon 

I 1 certificate holde1'S under the ju!'isdiction of tho boai·d. 

12 "(:!)Approving undergniduato and graduate medical oducatlo11 programs. 

l3 "(g) Approving clinical clerkship and special programs and hospitals fol' tbe pmgrnms in 

14 subdivisio11 (f), 

15 "(h) Issuing licenses and certificates under the board's jut'lsdiction. 

16 "(i) Administering·the board's continuing medical education program." 

17 5. Section 2227 of the Code pmvidos that a licensee who is found guilty under the 

18 Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not co exceed 

19 one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other 

20 action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems propi:-'l'. 

21 6. Section 2234 of the Ccx:le, ststes: 

22 "The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional 

23 conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unpmfossional conduct includes, but \snot 

24 limited to, the following: 

25 "(a) Violatl11g 01· attempting to violate, directly or indl!·ectly, assisting in or abetting the 

26 violation of, 01· conspll'ing to violate any provision of this chapter. 

27 "(b) Gross negligence. 
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"(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, thet<e must be two or more negligent acts 01· 

2 omissions. An initial negligent act m· omission followed by a separate and distin<-1: departure :from 

3 the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated neg I igcnt acts. 

4 "(l) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically aJ>propriatc 

5 for that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. 

6 "(2) When tho standard of care requires a cba11go in the diagnosis, act, or omission that 

7 constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (l), including, but.not limited to, a 

8 reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee's conduct departs :from the 

9 applicable standard of care, each depruture constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the 

l O standard of oare. 

11 "(d) Incompetence. 

12 "(c) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which ls substantially 

13 related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and su1·geo11. 

14 "(f) Any action or conduct which wo\lld have warranted tbe denial of a certificate, 

15 "(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting 

16 the legal requirements of that state or country for the p1·aotice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not 

17 apply to this subdivision. This subdivision sball become operative upon the implementation of 

18 the pl'Oposcd registration progr11111 described in Section 2052.5. 

19 "(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in tile absence of good cause, to attend and 

20 pa1·licipate in an interview hy the board. This subdivi.~lon shall only apply to a certificate holder 

21 who is the subject of an investigation by the board." 

22 7. Section 2236 of the Code states: 

23 "(a) The conviction of any offtmse subst1111tially related to the qualifications, fonctio11s, or 

24 duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unpl'Ofessional condtict within the meaning of this 

25 chapter [Chapter 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The record of conviction shall be conclusive 

26 evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 

27 "(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify the Medical 

28 Board of the pendency of an action against a licensee charging a felony or misdemeanor 
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l Immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee, The notice shall identify 

2 the l.icensee and describe the crimes charged ruid the facts alleged. The prosecuting agency shall 

3 also notify the clerk of the court in which the action is pending that the defendant is a licensee, 

4 and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a physician 

5 and surgeon. 

6 "(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 4& hou.rs 

· 7 after the convicilon, transmit a certified copy of the record o1' conviction to die board. The 

8 division may inquire Into the circumstances surrounding the commission ofa crime in order to fot 

9 the degre~ of discipline or to determine if the conviction ls of an offense sub.~tru1tially related to 

JO the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon. 

11 "(d) A plea or verdict of guilty 01· a conviction aftel' a plea ofnolo contendero is deemed to 

12 be a conviction within the mean.Ing of this sc..'Dtion and Section 2236.1. The record of conviction 

13 shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occmTed." 

14 8. Section 490 of the Code states: 

i 5 "(a) In addition to any othe.r action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a 

! 6 board may suspend or revoke a license on tl1e ground that ihe licensee has been convicted of a 

17. cdine, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business 

J 8 or profession for which the license wa~ issued, 

19 "(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to 

20 discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under 

21 subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties 

22 of the business Ol' profession for which the licensee's license was issued, 

23 "(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a 

24 conviction following a plea of no lo contenderc, Any action that a board is permitted to take 

25 following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or 

26 the judgment of conviction has been affirmed mi appeal, or when an order granting probation is 

27 made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

28 provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 
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l 1'(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the 11ppliootion ofthia section has been 

2 made unclear by the ho!di11g .in Petropoulos v, Departnumt pf Real Estate {2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 

3 554, and that the holding in that ci1se has plnood a sig11i:ficant m1mbor of statutes and regulations 

4 li1 question1 1·esu]ting in potential harm to the 001isume1·s nf Callfornia from licensee;~ who have 

S been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and doolares that this section 

6 establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipUne upon a licensee., and that the 

7 amendments to this seetion made by Cli11pter 33 oflho Statutes of2{)08 do not constitute a change 

8 to, but mthcr are declaratory of, exlsting law," 

9 9. Section 802.l of the Code atai1'l!I: 

IO "(a) (l) A physician and aurgeon1 oat11opathic phy~ician and surgeon, a doctor of podiatdc 

11 medicine, and a physician assistant shall .t'llport ei.lher or the following to the entity that issued his 

12 or her license: 

"(A) The bringing of an indictm.ent or information ebarging a felony 

! 4 against the llcensee. 

15 "(B) The conviction of the Helil,ruice, includlug any verdict t}f guHly, or plea of guilty or no 

16 contest, of any fl:llony or misdemeanor. 

17 "{2) The report .required by this subdivision shall be made in writing within 30 da)'1! of the 

! 8 date of !he bringing of the indictment or Information or of the conviction. 

19 "(b) Failure to nrnke a l'<lpol't required by this section shall be a public offense pm1ishablc by 

20 a fine 1101 to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,00-0).'' 

21 FIRST CAQSE FOR DISCIPLJN;E 

22 (Co11victlon of 11 S11bstanti111ly Related Crime) 

23 10, Respondent ls subject to disciplinary aetion under Code soetiona 490 and 2236, in 

24 that he has bean oonvicted of a crime substantially related to tho qualifieations, functions, OJ' 

25 duties ofa physician and surgeon. 1110 circumstances !Ire as follows; 

26 l l. 011 or about June 4, 2012, a twenty-one oount Indictment was filed in the Califomia 

27 Superior Cm.u't, Coullty of Kern-Metropolitan Division, in Case No. BF141700 A, B
1 

C, D, E, Jl 

28 & G, entitled The People af the State of Collfarnia v. Jahn Brent Aralrelian, Marta Cecilia Rios 
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Cabangangcm, Chctrks Orlando Lewis, Cathy Aguilar Pierce, Dolphus Dwayne Pierce, II. 1'omas 

2 Bailesteros Riot>', am:I Chi Hong Yang as a. result of Respondent's involvement with his co-

3 conspirators in a schemo to commit lnsuraooe fraud by pl'csenting multiple claims ful' payment to 

4 insurnnce companies for health care benefits not used by the claimants. Addltional!y, Respondent 

S and h!a co-conspl111tors 1mi11cn!ed false statements for Workers' Compensation benefits. All 

6 twenty-one Counts of the fodlc!ment charged him with in~"l.ll'ance fraud or woi·kers' compensa.tion 

7 fraud in violation of Penni Code soctions 182 (A)(I) ( consiilracy to commit a erlmc ), 5.50(A)(8) 

8 (conspirncy to knowingly present nrnltlple claims for payment of the same health ciwo benefit with 

9 intent to defraud), and l.tisurnnce Code section 1871.4(11)(2) (lmowingly prcsentflllsc 

IO doeumentation in support of a claim for compensation under Labor Code section 32117 (workera' 

l l compensation benefits)).. 

12 12. On or about August 2, 2013, 111 Case Number BFl41100G, referenced above, before 

13 the Kern County Superlor Court (lion. Thomas S. Clark), Respondent plead guilty to Count 1 of 

14 the Indictment, the vlolntion of Penal Code i;eetion I 82(A)(I ), a fefony; the remnining counts 

15 were dismissed in furthemnce of justice. In addition to his gniJty plea, Respondent entered into im 

J 6 agreement with the Kem County Diatrfot Attomoy's Office. Under the Agreement, Respondent 

11 agreed to plead guilty to Count 1 of the Indictment, the People would agree to a :;en!cnce calJlng 

18 for loeal commitment with credit for time served, 'in light of his cmiflnement of 14 months of 

19 homo monitoring; Respondent would be mderod to complete 1500 hours of community servioo 

20 and 5 years of formal problktion and stipulate to the entry ofun order for restitution in the amount 

21 of$770,421.00; 1111d Rcspnndent would immediately surrender bis license to practlee medicine, 

22 Respondent further agreed to waive time for sentencing unti I completion of al I litigation related to 

23 the aetlvities of'P&R Medical, Cnlifornia Consultation, Centrnl Ct1Hfomla SportsMediclne aud 

24 Snn Joaquin Aci:ident and Medical or until released by the Office ofthc District Attomey. Iii 

z5 consideration for tho plea agreement, Respondent agt'eed to testify against the nforemen!ioned 

26 entities. Respo11dent was released on ball. 

27 13. On or about Jamiai·y 13, 2016, in Cnse NumberBFl4 !700G, refe1'enced above, b<ifore 

28 the Kern County Superior Court (Hon. Thomas 8. Clad<), the court entered judgment, granting 
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J probation as to Count 1, imposition of sentence was suspended and Respondent was placed on S 

2 years fol'mal probation; serve I year in county custody, less credit of365 clays for time served; 

3 make restitution in the sum of $770,421.00, to the Califomla Department of'Insurance; complete 

4 1500 hours of community set·vlce; and pay additional fees, assessments and fines. 

5 SECOND CAUSI~ FOR DISCIPLINE 

6 (Dlsllonest and Corl'upt Acts) 

7 14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action unclel' section 2234, subdivision (e), of the 

g Code in that he has engaged in dishonest and corrupt acts. The circumstances are as follows: 

9 15. The facts and circumstances alleged in parngt·aphs 1 O thmugh 13, above, lll'C 

IO incorporated herein as ff fully sot forth. 

11 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

12 (Fai1111·c to Repott Convietion) 

l 3 16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234, subdivision (a), and 

14 sectio11 802. J, of the Code, in that he was convicted of a crime sub8tantially related to the 

15 qualifications, functions or duties of a physician and failed to report said conviction to the Board. 

16 The circumstances arn as follows: 

17 l 7.. Respondent foiled to report the filing of the indictment against him, his gttilty plea to 

[8 Count l of the Indictment and his sentencing as disposition of the indictment and conviction, as 

J 9. set for in paragraphs 10 through 13, it10Jusivc, above (which are incorporated by t-efercnce herein 

20 as if folly set forth), in violation of section 802. L of the Code and, thus, section 2234, subdivision 

21 (a),.ofthe Code, which constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

22 !'OURTH CAUSIC FOR UISCIPLINE 

23 (U11professlo1111I Conduct) 

24 18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234 of the Code in that he 

25 has engaged in unprofessional conduct. The circmmtances a1-e as follows: 

26 19. The facts and circumstances alleged in paragraphs J 0 through 17, above, are 

27 incorporated herein as if fully set fol'U1. 
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l PRAYER 

2 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

'.3 and that following tho hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: 

4 J. Revoking 01· suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number C 38890, 

5 issued to Chl Hong Yang, M.D.; 

6 2. Revoldng,.suspending ordonyingapproval of Chi Hong Yang, M.D.'s authority to 

7 supervise physician assistants, pursuant to section 3527 ofthe Code; 

8 3. Ordering Chi Hong Yang, M.D., ifplaced on probation, to pay the Board the cos'ts of 

9 ptobation monitoring; and 

lo 4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

11 

12 DATED: _J;leceinber 29, 2016 
KIMBERLY l IR: 'HMEYEI 

13 Executive Director 
Medical Board of California 

14 Department of Consumer Affairs 
Slate of California 

J 5 Complainant 

16 
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